FORM PTO-1595	R 03-28-	2000 IEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office			
2/23/20	1 MERITA (1811 BRAS) (1818 14 8 18 18				
Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ →					
To the Honorable Commissioner	of Pat 10129	C Name and address of social an analytical			
 Name of conveying party(les): Conestoga Wood Specialt 	ies Corporation				
245 Reading Road		First Union Nationali Bank			
East Earl, Pennsylvania	1/519	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ie	a) attached? 🔲 Yes 🔯 No	Internal Address:			
3. Nature of conveyance:					
☐ Assignment	Merger	Street Address: 100 North Oueen Street			
☑ Security Agreement	Change of Name				
Other		City: Lancaster State: PA ZIP: 17603			
Execution Date: February 17,	2000	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🔲 Yes 🖾 No			
	,				
4. Application number(s) or paten	t number(s):				
If this document is being filed tog	ether with a new application,	the execution date of the application is:			
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)			
		4,742,650			
	Additional numbers at	tached? Yes No			
Name and address of party to concerning document should b	whom correspondence e mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1			
Name: AMY E. CARROLL, I	ISQ.	-			
Internal Address: DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40,00			
1500 K Street, N.W.		☑ Enclosed			
Suite 1100		☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address:					
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	8. Deposit account number:			
City: WASHINGTON	State: DC ZIP: 20005	(Attach dublicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)			
	00 MOT 18	E THIS SPACE			
03/27/2000 DCDATES 00000184 4742650 01 FC:581	0.00 OP				
9. Statement and signature.					
To the best of my knowledge a of the original document.	nd belief, the foregoing info	rmation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy			
or the onguer document.		6/2 1/1			
AMY E. CARROLL Name of Person Signing	\mathcal{N}	Signature Date			
Name or Person Signing		Total number of pages comprising cover sheet 3			
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)					
	no not deti	ch this portion			
Mail documents to be rec	orded with required cover st	eet information to:			
	Commissioner o	f Patents and Trademarks			
Box Assignments					
	Washington, D.C	2. 20231			
-	-	heet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per			
		ewing the document and gathering the data needed, leet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate			
		of information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington,			
D.C. 20231, and to the	Office of Management and	Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011),			
Washington, D.C. 205	U3.	PATENT			

REEL: 010628 FRAME: 0435

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, Conestoga Wood Specialties Corporation, a Pennsylvania corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), owns the letters patent of the United States more particularly described on Schedule A annexed hereto as part hereof (the "Patent");

WHEREAS, Assignor is a party to (a) that certain Intercreditor and Collateral Agency Agreement, dated as of February 17, 2000, with First Union National Bank as Collateral Agent (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee") and the Secured Parties referred to therein (the "Collateral Agency Agreement"), (b) that certain Security Agreement dated as of February 17, 2000 in favor of First Union National Bank as Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Collateral Agency Agreement) and (c) certain other Credit Documents referred to in the Intercreditor and Collateral Agency Agreement (the agreements referred to in clauses (a), (b) and (c) collectively, the "Agreements"); and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby grant to Assignee (for the benefit of the Secured Parties) a security interest in, and mortgage on, all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Patent, together with any application, issue, re-examination, re-issue, continuation, continuation-in-part, division, improvement or extension thereof, and all proceeds thereof. including, without limitation, any and all causes of action for infringement thereof for the full term of the patent and any and all royalties for any licensees thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations, as defined in the Agreements. Assignor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Assignee with respect to the assignment of and security interest in the Collateral made and generated hereby are more fully set forth in the Agreements, the terms and provision of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Collateral Assignment to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duty authorized as of the 17th day of February, 2000.

[Corporate Seal]

President

State of ENNSYL VANIA)

County of CHESTER)

Before me personally appeared said LOUIS R. GREEN acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed this 17th day of

FEBRUARY, 2000.

[Seal]

Notary Public)

NOTARIAL SEAL DENA D. LYONS, Notary Public Tredyffrin Twp., Chester County

My Commission Expires July 14, 2001

DC\270848

PATENT REEL: 010628 FRAME: 0436

Schedule A

Patent Number	Issuance Date	Inventors	Title of Invention
4,742,650	May 10, 1988	H. Richard Sander, Jr. and	Orbital Sander
	,	Norman L. Hahn	

DC\270848

PATENT
RECORDED: 02/23/2000 REEL: 010628 FRAME: 0437